

CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT JOSEPH A. CURTATONE MAYOR

PLANNING DIVISION
STAFF
GEORGE PROAKIS, PLANNING DIRECTOR
LORI MASSA, SENIOR PLANNER
ADAM DUCHESNEAU, PLANNER
DAWN PEREIRA, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Case #: ZBA 2011-87 **Date:** December 1, 2011

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

PLANNING STAFF REPORT

Site: 1 College Avenue & 419 Highland Avenue

Applicant and Owner Name: Midshares, Inc.

Applicant and Owner Address: One College Avenue, Somerville, MA 02144

Agent Name: Joseph Smalarz

Agent Address: One College Avenue, Somerville, MA 02144

Alderman: Rebekah Gewirtz

<u>Legal Notice</u>: Applicant and Owner Midshares, Inc. seeks a special permit to alter a nonconforming structure under SZO §4.4.1 to make alterations to the façade of the building including changes to window and door openings. CBD zone. Ward 6.

Zoning District/Ward: CBD zone / Ward 6

Zoning Approval Sought: Special Permit under SZO §4.4.1

Date of Application: November 4, 2011

Date of Public Hearing: Zoning Board of Appeals – December 7, 2011

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- 1. <u>Subject Property:</u> The subject property is an 8,184 square foot lot with a two-story (not including the basement level) bank/office use building situated on it at the intersection of College Avenue and Highland Avenue in the heart of Davis Square. This building is home to the Middlesex Federal Savings Bank and a few other office related uses which contains 15,296 net square feet and fronts onto both College Avenue and Highland Avenue.
- 2. Proposal: The Applicant is proposing to remove six existing sections of solid brick wall and an existing recessed entry along Highland Avenue and to replace those areas with windows that align with the existing windows on the Highland Avenue façade. There are currently four, ten foot long sections of brick wall along Highland Avenue that are each bounded by narrow vertical windows on





Page 2 of 8

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87 Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

their sides and high, narrow, horizontal windows at their tops. There are two similar four foot sections of solid brick wall like this on the College Avenue façade and they are also bounded by narrow windows. The Applicant is proposing to remove all of these sections of brick wall and the narrow windows that surround them and to replace these areas with much larger windows that replicate those already on the eastern portion of the building's Highland Avenue façade. The four sections along Highland Avenue would each contain two larger windows and the two sections along College Avenue would each become one large window. The Applicant will also be replacing the existing recessed door next to the main entrance of the Middlesex Federal Savings Bank on Highland Avenue with a window. The new window will be the width of the existing doorway and will therefore be narrower than the existing windows on the Highland Avenue façade, but it will be consistent with the aluminum and glass storefront system that is already in place. The area below the new window will be in-filled with brick to match that of the existing brick on the façade. The structure will remain a two-story building for a bank and general office uses.

- 3. <u>Nature of Application:</u> The property is located in a Central Business District (CBD). Under SZO §4.4.1, lawfully existing nonconforming structures, other than one- and two-family dwellings may be enlarged, extended, renovated or altered only by Special Permit as authorized by the SPGA. The structure is currently nonconforming in terms of maximum ground coverage and landscaped area (there is none). Due to these nonconformities, a Special Permit is required to alter the building.
- 4. <u>Surrounding Neighborhood:</u> The subject property is located in a Central Business District (CBD) in the heart of Davis Square next to the Davis Square Red Line T Station. The property is surrounded by commercial, retail, restaurant, entertainment, and office uses, all reflective of the underlying CBD zoning for Davis Square. Moving further out from the Square, the neighborhoods become almost exclusively residential.
- 5. <u>Impacts of Proposal:</u> The proposed changes to the façade of the building will be a great improvement to the existing situation. The existing façade of the bank portion of the building contains large sections of blank brick wall that are only interrupted briefly by tall, narrow windows. This is true both on the Highland Avenue and College Avenue façades of the building. The proposal will take an existing, non-friendly façade and create a much more pedestrian oriented and friendly façade along two sides of the existing building. The existing façade of the bank portion of the building does not provide a comfortable environment for pedestrians and is not entirely in line with district standards and guidelines for the CBD district, which speaks to providing continuous storefronts or pedestrian arcades at the street level. The proposed new façade will create a more interactive sidewalk which will allow both passerby pedestrians, as well as bank employees and patrons, to enjoy the streetscape movement and activity in the Davis Square area. Furthermore, the proposal will allow for the penetration of much more natural light into the bank creating a greatly enhanced business and work environment. The removal of the entryway on Highland Avenue will also eliminate any confusion about where the location of the main entrance to the bank is situated on Highland Avenue.
- 6. <u>Green Building Practices:</u> The Applicant has indicated that the new glass shall meet applicable requirements of the state building code, energy section, 8th edition.

7. Comments:

Fire Prevention: Has been contacted but has not yet provided comments.

Ward Alderman: Alderman Gewirtz stated in an email to Planning Staff that she does not have a problem with the project.

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87 Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

Historic Preservation: Has been contacted but has not yet provided comments.



Existing Conditions



Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87

Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

II. FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT (SZO §4.4.1, §5.1):

In order to grant a special permit, the SPGA must make certain findings and determinations as outlined in §5.1.4 of the SZO. This section of the report goes through §5.1.4 in detail.

- 1. <u>Information Supplied:</u> The Staff finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to the requirements of §5.1.2 of the SZO and allows for a comprehensive analysis of the project with respect to the required Special Permits.
- 2. <u>Compliance with Standards:</u> The Applicant must comply "with such criteria or standards as may be set forth in this Ordinance which refer to the granting of the requested special permit."

In considering a special permit under §4.4 of the SZO, Staff finds that the alterations proposed would not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure. The proposed changes to the façade of the building will be a great improvement to the existing situation. The existing façade of the bank portion of the building contains large sections of blank brick wall that are only interrupted briefly by tall, narrow windows. The proposal will take an existing, non-friendly façade and create a much more pedestrian oriented and friendly façade along two sides of the existing building. The existing façade of the bank portion of the building does not provide a comfortable environment for pedestrians and is not entirely in line with district standards and guidelines for the CBD district, which speaks to providing continuous storefronts or pedestrian arcades along the street level. The proposed new façade will create a more interactive sidewalk which will allow both passerby pedestrians, as well as bank employees and patrons, to enjoy the streetscape movement and activity in the Davis Square area. Furthermore, the proposal will allow for the penetration of much more natural light into the bank creating a greatly enhanced business and work environment.

3. <u>Consistency with Purposes:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "is consistent with (1) the general purposes of this Ordinance as set forth in Article 1, and (2) the purposes, provisions, and specific objectives applicable to the requested special permit which may be set forth elsewhere in this Ordinance, such as, but not limited to, those purposes at the beginning of the various Articles."

The proposal is consistent with the general purposes of the Ordinance as set forth under §1.2, which includes, but is not limited to providing for and maintaining "the uniquely integrated structure of uses in the City; to provide adequate light and air; to conserve the value of land and buildings; to encourage the most appropriate use of land throughout the City; and to preserve and increase the amenities of the municipality."

The proposal is also consistent with the purpose of the district (6.1.5. CBD - Central Business Districts), which is, to "preserve and enhance central business areas for retail, business services, housing, and office uses and to promote a strong pedestrian character and scale in those areas. A primary goal for the districts is to provide environments that are safe for and conducive to a high volume of pedestrian traffic, with a strong connection to retail and pedestrian accessible street level uses."

4. <u>Site and Area Compatibility:</u> The Applicant has to ensure that the project "(i)s designed in a manner that is compatible with the characteristics of the built and unbuilt surrounding area, including land uses."

The proposal is designed to be compatible with the characteristics of the surrounding area and it is consistent with the district standards and guidelines for developments within the CBD as laid out in SZO §6.1.5 as follows:

Page 5 of 8

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87

Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

1. Across the primary street edge, the building should complete the streetwall.

The existing building completes the streetwall along both Highland Avenue and College Avenue. The Applicant is not proposing any changes as part of this project that would alter this situation at the site.

2. At the street level, provide continuous storefronts or pedestrian arcade which shall house either retail occupancies, or service occupancies suitably designed for present or future retail use.

The proposed changes to the façade of the building will be a great improvement to the existing situation. The existing façade of the bank portion of the building contains large sections of blank brick wall that are only interrupted briefly by tall, narrow windows. The proposal will take an existing, non-friendly façade and create a much more pedestrian oriented and friendly façade along two sides of the existing building. The proposed new façade will create a more interactive sidewalk which will allow both passerby pedestrians, as well as bank employees and patrons, to enjoy the streetscape movement and activity in the Davis Square area.

3. Massing of the building should include articulation which will blend the building in with the surrounding district. At the fourth floor, a minimum five-foot deep setback is recommended.

The project is not proposing to change the massing of the building. The proposed changes to the structure will create a much more pedestrian oriented and friendly façade along the Highland Avenue and College Avenue streetscapes.

4. Locate on-site, off-street parking either at the rear of the lot behind the building or below street level; parking should not abut the street edge of the parcel.

The Applicant is not proposing any changes to the existing parking situation at the site.

5. Provide access to on-site, off-street parking from either a side street or alley. Where this is not possible, provide vehicular access through an opening in the street level façade of the building of a maximum twenty-five (25) feet in width.

The Applicant is not proposing any changes to the existing parking situation at the site.

5. <u>Adverse environmental impacts</u>: The proposed use, structure or activity will not constitute an adverse impact on the surrounding area resulting from: 1) excessive noise, level of illumination, glare, dust, smoke, or vibration which are higher than levels now experienced from uses permitted in the surrounding area; 2) emission of noxious or hazardous materials or substances; 3) pollution of water ways or ground water; or 4) transmission of signals that interfere with radio or television reception.

No adverse environmental impacts are anticipated from this proposal. No new noise, glare, smoke, vibration, nor emissions of noxious materials nor pollution of water ways or ground water nor transmission of signals that interfere with radio or television reception are anticipated as part of the projectl. The structure will remain a two-story building for a bank and general office uses.

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87

Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Special Permit under §4.4.1, §5.1

Based on the above findings and subject to the following conditions, the Planning Staff recommends **CONDITIONAL APPROVAL** of the requested **SPECIAL PERMIT.**

The recommendation is based upon a technical analysis by Planning Staff of the application material based upon the required findings of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, and is based only upon information submitted prior to the public hearing. This report may be revised or updated with new recommendations, findings and/or conditions based upon additional information provided to the Planning Staff during the public hearing process.

#	Condition		Timeframe for Compliance	Verified (initial)	Notes
	Approval is to alter a nonconforming structure under SZO §4.4.1 to make alterations to the façade of the building including changes to window and door openings. This approval is based upon the following application materials and the plans submitted by the Applicant:		BP / CO	ISD/Plng.	
1	Date (Stamp Date)	Submission			
	(November 4, 2011)	Initial application submitted to the City Clerk's Office			
	September 28, 2011 (November 18, 2011)	Proposed Existing Conditions and Minor Alterations Plan / Proposed Interior Furnishings Plan (A1)			
	November 12, 2011 (November 18, 2011)	Exterior Front Elevation / Plot Plan (A2)			
	November 18, 2011 (November 18, 2011)	Proposed Existing Conditions and Minor Alterations Plan / Proposed Interior Furnishings Plan (A3)			
	November 18, 2011 (November 18, 2011)	Exterior Front Elevation (Proposed) / Plot Plan (A4)			
	Any changes to the approved elevations that are not <i>de minimis</i> must receive SPGA approval.				
2	Applicant shall comply with Fire Prevention Bureau's requirements.		СО	FP	
3	New brick siding and new shall match those on the ex Highland Avenue façades	xisting College Avenue and	СО	Plng.	

Page 7 of 8

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87 Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.

4	The Applicant shall at their expense replace any existing equipment (including, but not limited to street sign poles, signs, traffic signal poles, traffic signal equipment, wheel chair ramps, granite curbing, etc) and the entire sidewalk immediately abutting the subject property if damaged as a result of construction activity. All new sidewalks and driveways must be constructed to DPW standard.	СО	DPW	
5	All construction materials and equipment must be stored onsite. If occupancy of the street layout is required, such occupancy must be in conformance with the requirements of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices and the prior approval of the Traffic and Parking Department must be obtained.	During Construction	T&P	
6	The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five working days in advance of a request for a final inspection by Inspectional Services to ensure the proposal was constructed in accordance with the plans and information submitted and the conditions attached to this approval.	Final Sign Off	Plng.	

Date: December 1, 2011 Case #: ZBA 2011-87

Site: 1 College Ave. / 419 Highland Ave.



One College Avenue / 419 Highland Avenue